situations, trends, and uncertain facts. The words “believe”, “expect”, “estimate”, “consider”,
“anticipate”, "plan,” and other similar expressions identify such projections or estimates. In assessing
such projections or estimates, your shareholders should consider the factors described in this Section
and other warnings contained in this or in any other document disclosed to the public in relation to
the Transaction. These risk factors and projections describe the circumstances that could cause
actual results to differ materially from the expected results.

46

5.- SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Below is the selected pro forma financial information of Hoteles City Express, as of the dates
indicated. The selected financial information should be read in conjunction with the other information
included in this Information Statement, including “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations”.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As of September 30, 2017
(In thousands Mexican Pesos)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Hoteles City Express

and Subsidiaries

Pro forma balances

Current assets:

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $1,575,441 $1,751,641 $3,327,082

Accounts receivables – Net 121,857   - 121,857

Recoverable taxes – mainly value-added tax 286,482   - 286,482

Prepaid expenses 79,474   - 79,474

Total current assets 2,063,254 1,751,641 3,814,895

Non-current assets:

Property, equipment and leasehold improvements

– Net
9,518,205   - 9,518,205

Guarantee deposits 2,898   - 2,898

Deferred tax assets 146,079   - 146,079

Other assets 27,186   - 27,186

Total non-current assets 9,694,368   - 9,694,368

Total assets $11,757,622 $1,751,641 $13,509,263

Equity and liabilities

Current liabilities:

Bank loans and current portion of long-term debt $206,139 $   - $206,139

Trade accounts payable 72,010   - 72,010

Other taxes and accrued expenses 195,723   - 195,723

Income tax payable 8,084   - 8,084

Direct employee benefits 27,120   - 27,120

Total current liabilities 509,076   - 509,076

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term debt 2,616,447   - 2,616,447

Derivative financial instruments 16,612   - 16,612

Deferred revenue 13,590   - 13,590

Other liabilities 129,475   - 129,475

Employee benefits 2,619   - 2,619

Deferred income tax 255,053 158,733 413,787

Total non-current liabilities 3,033,796 158,733 3,192,529

Total liabilities 3,542,872 158,733 3,701,606

Stockholders’ equity and reserves:

Capital stock 5,946,022   - 5,946,022

Retained earnings 1,428,177 466,910 1,895,087

Accumulated other comprehensive income -31,337   - -31,337

Equity attributable to owners of the Entity 7,342,862 466,910 7,809,772

Non-controlling interest 871,888 1,125,998 1,997,886

Total stockholders’ equity 8,214,750 1,592,908 9,807,658

Total stockholders’ equity and liabilities $11,757,622 $1,751,641 $13,509,263

Assets
Hoteles City Express

and Subsidiaries
Ajustes Proforma

47

As of September 30, 2017
(In thousands Mexican Pesos)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Hoteles City
Express

and
Subsidiaries

Pro forma
Adjustments

Hoteles City
Express and
Subsidiaries

Pro forma
balances

Revenues from hotel operation $ 1,712,011 $   -  $ 1,712,011
Revenues from third-party management  110,401   -   110,401

Total revenue 1,822,412   -  1,822,412

Operating costs and expenses from hotel
operation 906,721   -  906,721
Selling and administrative expenses 294,313   -  294,313
Depreciation  252,670   -   252,670

Cost and expenses 1,453,704  1,453,704

Opening expenses of new hotels  11,853   -   11,853
Consolidated operating profit  356,855   -   356,855

Financing costs 144,467   -  144,467
Financing income (41,284)   -  (41,284)
Exchange gain, net  45,375   -   45,375
  148,558   -   148,558

Income before income tax 208,297   -  208,297

Income tax expense  37,494   -   37,494

Consolidated profit for the period  170,803   -   170,803

Other comprehensive income, net of income
tax:

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit:

Foreign currency translation effect (110,641)   -  (110,641)
Valuation effect of hedging instruments  (4,433)   -   (4,433)

Total comprehensive income for the period $ 55,729 $   -  $ 55,729

Net income for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Entity $ 179,749 $ (41,844) $ 137,905
Non-controlling interests  (8,946)  41,844  32,898

 $ 170,803 $   -  $ 170,803

Total comprehensive income for the period
attributable to:

Owners of the Entity 64,675 (39,889) 24,786
Non-controlling interests  (8,946)  39,889  30,943

 $ 55,729 $   -  $ 55,729

48

As of December 31, 2016
(In thousands of Mexican pesos)

Hoteles City
Express

and
Subsidiaries

Pro forma
Adjustments

Hoteles City
Express and
Subsidiaries

Pro forma
balances

Revenues from hotel operation $ 1,927,943 $   -  $ 1,927,943
Revenues from third-party management  109,823   -   109,823

Total revenue 2,037,766   -  2,037,766

Operating costs and expenses from hotel
operation 1,025,339   -  1,025,339
Selling and administrative expenses 330,879   -  330,879